

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 21-25/2008 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21300-21304/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 09/10/2007 in WP No. 1801/2007 & WP No. 1909/2006 & WP No. 2241/2006 & WP No. 2440/2006 & WP No. 7540/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

PRAVARA INST.OF MEDICAL SECIENCE,LONI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARENTS ASSN.OF MEDICAL STUDENTS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 30/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. F.S.Nariman,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.

Mr. Rahul Joshi,Adv.

Mr. Brijkishor Sah,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For applicants:Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal,Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.

for UGC

Mr. Amitesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

for State of

Maharashtra

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The applicants are students of Pravara Institute of Medical Sciences and they have completed the course of BDS. There was dispute between the applicants

-2-

and the college regarding the fees to be paid and the matter is pending for consideration in this special leave petition. Meanwhile the applicants and other similarly situated students have passed the course and they are seeking their original certificates relating their qualifications, transfer and other documents given at the time of admission. The respondent-Institute is demanding Rs.40,000/- as the balance of fees which is still to be paid and the applicants contended that they are not liable to pay Rs. 40,000/-.

As an interim measure the applicants and similarly situated students are directed to deposit Rs.40,000/- with the Registrar Judicial of Bombay High Court at Aurangabad Bench within a period of four weeks and all the certificates required by the students should be given to them on such deposit by the respondent-college. The amount deposited by the students should be kept in the nationalized bank in a fixed deposit for short term.

IA No. 21-25 are disposed of accordingly.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[VEERA VERMA]
COURT MASTER